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No. 268, A.] 	 [Published May 6, 1921. 
CHAPTER 194. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 57.05 of the stat-
utes, relating to probation of minors. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. Subsection (1) of section 57.05 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (57.05) (1) If any minor other than de-
linquent children as defined in section 48.01 be found guilty of 
any misdemeanor, or be convicted the first time of a felony for 
which the prescribed penalty does not exceed ten years, the court 
in its discretion may suspend sentence and place such minor under 
the guidance and control of the state board of control as in the 
case of an adult, or of some adult person who shall have consented 
in writing to become responsible for the good behavior of such 
minor for such period of probation not exceeding * * * the 
maximum penalty prescribed as the court shall fix ; and the court 
may require as a condition of the making or continuing in effect 
of the order, the payment of costs or the making of restitution, 
or both, in the court's discretion. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 3, 1921. 

No. 344, A.] 	 [Published May 6, 1921. 
CHAPTER 195. 

AN ACT to create subsection (24) of section 60.29 of the stat-
utes, relating to the powers of town boards in counties having 
a population of one hundred fifty thousand or more. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 60.29 of 
the statutes to read : (60.29) (24) The town board of every 
town in counties having a population of one hundred fifty thou-
sand or more, and maintaining an office of the town clerk, may 
employ clerical or stenographic help in the work in such office 
but the expenditure therefor in any one year shall not exceed one 
thousand dollars provided such action was authorized at the last 
annual town meeting. 
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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 3, 1921. 

No. 351, A.] 	 [Published May 6, 1921. 

CHAPTER 196. 
AN ACT to amend section 60.61 of the statutes, relating to com-

pensation of town assessors. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcrioN 1. Section 60.61 of the statutes is amended to read: 

60.61 Town assessors shall be paid such compensation for their 
services as may be allowed them by the * * * annual town 
meeting, not exceeding * * * twelve hundred dollars per 
* * * annum in all towns in counties having a population of 
one hundred and fifty thousand inhabitants or upwards, and not 
less than three nor more than five dollars per day in other towns. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 3, 1921. 

No. 109, A.] 	 [Published May 6, 1921. 

CHAPTER 197. 
AN ACT to amend section 4 of chapter 181 of the laws of 1889, 

as amended by section 3 of chapter 61 of the laws of 1891, as 
amended by section 3 of chapter 112 of the laws of 1893, as 
amended by chapter 247 of the laws of 1899, as amended by 
chapter 64 of the laws of 1909, as amended by chapter 243 of 
the laws of 1911, relating to the municipal court of Douglas 
county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 4 of chapter 181 of the laws of 1889, as 
amended by section 3 of chapter 61 of the laws of 1891, as 
amended by section 3 of chapter 112 of the laws of 1893, as 
amended by chapter .247 of the laws of 1899, as amended by 
chapter 64 of the laws of 1909, as amended by chapter 243 of 
the laws of 1911, is amended to read: (Chapter 181, laws of 
1889) Section 4. Said judge shall file his oath of office and 
official bond in the manner and form as provided for justices of 


